with gas costs based on prices in the next-day gas market. Gas costs in Figure 2.2 are based on next-day
prices at SoCal Citygate and PG&E Citygate, plus the costs of greenhouse gas emissions credits and

71   A description of the basic methodology used to calculate the wholesale costs is provided in Appendix A of DMM’s 2009

Annual Report on Market Issues and Performance, April 2010, http://www.caiso.com/2777/27778a322d0f0.pdf. This
methodology was modified to include costs associated with the flexible ramping constraint and then the flexible ramping
product when introduced in November of 2016. Flexible ramping costs are added to the real-time energy costs. This
calculation was also updated to reflect the substantial market changes implemented on May 1, 2014. Following this period,
both 15-minute and 5-minute real-time prices are used to calculate real-time energy costs. Prior year reported values have
been adjusted to account for an inconsistency in treatment of convergence bids and load aggregation by market, resulting
in slightly lower costs per megawatt-hour than previously reported. These changes were made to conform this calculation
to settlement values.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Change

'17-'18

Day-ahead energy costs 49.53$   34.23$   30.49$   37.40$   46.06$   8.65$

Real-time energy costs (incl. flex ramp) 1.19$   0.18$   0.54$   0.90$   0.76$   (0.14)$

Grid management charge 0.42$   0.42$   0.42$   0.43$   0.43$   0.01$

Bid cost recovery costs 0.40$   0.38$   0.30$   0.42$   0.69$   0.27$

Reliability costs (RMR and CPM) 0.14$   0.12$   0.11$   0.10$   0.73$   0.63$

Average total energy costs 51.68$   35.33$   31.86$   39.25$   48.67$   9.42$

Reserve costs (AS and RUC) 0.30$   0.27$   0.53$   0.71$   0.87$   0.16$

Average total costs of energy and reserve 51.98$   35.60$   32.39$   39.96$   49.54$   9.58$

http://www.caiso.com/2777/27778a322d0f0.pdf

Department of Market Monitoring – California ISO  May 2019

Annual Report on Market Issues and Performance  68

additional gas transport costs. The left and right axis in Figure 2.2 are scaled (using a 7 to 1 ratio ) so that
the electricity prices shown on the left axis correspond to the marginal fuel cost of a gas unit with a heat
rate of 7,000 Btu/kWh given the gas cost on right axis.

As shown in Figure 2.2, the average daily price in the ISO’s day-ahead market for the entire ISO system
was generally driven by gas prices in the next-day gas market for gas at SoCal Citygate. This reflects the